COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
COMPLAINTS NUMBERS 2006-9 AND 2006-30

~ STIPULATION OF FACTS

- The Commission on Judicial Conduct (the Commission) and Judge Ernest B.
Murphy (Judge Murphy) stipulate that the following facts, with their
accompanying appendices, are established for purposes of the public hearing in the
above numbered complaints. In so stipulating, Judge Murphy denies that the
existence of these facts constitutes evidence of misconduct on his part and re-
asserts his further answers set forth in his Answer dated July 9, 2007. Judge
Murphy and the Commission each reserves the right to make any further argument
concerning the matters so established.

: 1. On June 3, 2002, Judge Murphy filed a libel suit against the Boston
Herald and its employees David Wedge, Jules Crittenden, Margery Egan and David
Weber in Suffolk Superior Court. ‘

- 2. On February 18, 2005, the jury returned a verdict in favor of Judge
Murphy against the Boston Herald and David Wedge only for $2,090,000. On
~ October 19, 2005, after the defendants filed a motion for judgment notwithstanding
the verdict, this amount was reduced by the trial judge to $2,010,000.

2A. The Supreme Judicial Court affirmed the judgment against the Boston
Herald and its reporter David Wedge, Murphy v.Herald, 449 Mass. 42 (2007).

3. Judge Murphy used official Superior Court letterhead to handwrite a
letter addressed to Patrick J. Purcell, Publisher of the Boston Herald, dated
February 20, regarding his personal litigation (Appendix A).

4. Judge Murphy used official Superior Court letterhead to handwrite a
post-script to the letter dated February 20, 2005, which he dated February 19; 2005, .
‘regarding his personal litigation (Appendix B). ' .

- 5. Judge Murphy enclosed the letter dated February 20, 2005 and its post-
script dated February 19, 2005 in a Superior Court envelope on which he



handwrote “Murphy, J.” above the printed return address. Judge Murphy mailed
 this envelope (Appendix C) to Patrick Purcell at the Boston Herald, One herald
Square Boston, Massachusetts.

6. Judge Murphy wrote another letter to Patrick J. Purcell regarding his
personal litigation, dated March 18, 2005 (Appendix D), which he enclosed in an
official court stationery envelope (Appendix E). On the envelope Judge Murphy
crossed out “Walter F. Timilty, Clerk of Courts” and handwrote “Murphy, J.
Superior Court” above the-Norfolk County court return address. He mailed it to
Patrick Purcell at the Boston Herald , One Herald Square P.O. Box 55843, Boston,
Massachusetts

7. On December 20, 2005, copies of Judge Murphy’s letter dated February
20, 2005, postscript dated February 19, 2005 and letter dated March 18, 2005 were
filed in Suffolk Superior Court in support of amotion by the defendants in Ernest J.
Murphyv. Boston Herald, Inc. and Devid Wedge et al. to vacate the judgment
and dismiss the complaint. On December 21, 2005 the Boston Herald published
‘excerpts from these letters in the print edltlon of the Boston Herald. Copies of the
December 21, 2005 Boston Herald articles are reproduced as Appendix F.

7A. ‘The motion just referred to was denied by the trial judge. The denial
was affirmed by the Supreme Judicial Court in Murphv v. Herald, 449 Mass. 42,
61.

- 8. Judge Murphy was appointed an Associate Justice of the Superior Court
- Department of the Trial Court on August 31, 2000 end has served continuously in
o that capacity since then. :

Dated: / ”/ 4/é"07

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT ~ Hon, " Murphy

By X7 —=
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- America’s Newspapers Page 1 of 4

Paper: Boston Herald (MA)

Title: Herald: Toss libel verdict )
Claims judge trying to “bully’ paper into ceding right to appeal
Date: December 21, 2005 .

The Boston Herald yesterday asked the Suffolk County Superior Court to toss a $2 million libet verdict Judge Emest B. Murphy
won la_:st February - claiming Murphy subsequently attempted to-"bully the Herald" into abandoning its rights to appeal.

. In court papers filed yesterday, Herald lawyers said Murphy' sent threatening letters to Herald Publisher Patrick J. Purceliin a
continuing campaign to intimidate the Herald into. giving up its constitutional right to an appeal, and giving Murphy more money

. than he was awarded at trial.

To back ﬂ'lat claim, lawyers attached as exhibits letters that Murphy, a Superior Courtjudge, wrote to Purcell starting shortly -
after the trial ended - including hand-written missives penned on Superior Court letterhead. :

"Sa here's the deal," Murphy wrote in a letter to Purcell dated Feb. 20, just'tWO days éfter the verdict. “I'd liké to meet with ybuA
at the Union Club on Monday, March 7 . .. Here's what will be the price of that meeting. You will have one person with you at -

the meeting.” -

Murphy went on to suggest that Purcell brinQ a "highly honorable and sophisticated lawyer”" from his insurance company, but
.ordered Purcell.not t involve the Herald's law firm, Brown Rudnick. :

" "You will bring to that meeting a cashier’s check, payable to me, in the'sum of $3,260,000," the letter continued. “No check, no -
meeting." Murphy said he would explain why it was in Purcell's "distinct business interest to rise from thie table, shake my .
hand, and let me walk away with that check.” In a p.s., Murphy wamed Purcell that it would be a mistake “fo show this letter to
anyone" other than those signing the check. "In fact, a BIG mistake.” Please do not make this mistake.” = :

One inontﬁ later, fbuowing areport in The Boston Globe about cost cutting at the Herald, Murphy sent another letter to Purcell

in a bid to restart settlement talks. Murphy wrote "you have a ZEROQ chance of reversing my jury verdict on appeal. Anyone
who is counselling (sic) you to the contrary . . . is WRONG. Not 5% ... ZERO." . ’ )

In an affidavit filed with the court, Purcell said he~.pérceived Murphy's letters to be "an attempt to coerce a settlement or
- otherwise intimidate the Herald not to exercise its right to-appeal.” - : : .

Purcell said he didn't know Murphy prior to-the judgé's initial lawsuit, which was filed in 2002 and sfemmed froma serieé of

Herald stories abaut Murphy's sentencing practices, including a story that said he demeaned a young rape victim. Purcell said
he met with Murphy. twice between the time the suit was filed and the time it went to trial. . .

Murphy's trial lawyer, Howard Cdop.er, could ﬁot_be_ reached for comnient.

Bruce W. Sanford, the Herald's appellate léwyer, séld.Mu_rphy's Iettefs. coupled with' his asking a Suffolk Superior judge last
- month to.freeze Herald assets, "demonstrates a clear pattern of inappropriate conduct.™ : : .

"Thé Judge's letters are a stark and sad attempt to bully the Herald into abaﬁdoning its consfitutional rights and give him more
money than he was awarded at trial,"” Sanford said. ) . : :

Herald lawyers also filed documents opposing Murphy's request to block the Herald from disbursing funds in bank accounts,
saying Murphy had shown no grounds for such a drastic measure. [n court papers, the Herald stated that there'Is no basis for
- Murphy's suggestion that the paper has insufficient assets to pay a ﬁnal' judgment. : ’

.lndéed. court éapers state, the Herald's Inéuranee policy with Mutual Insurance Co. - the same company used by most of
North America’s 30 largest newspapers - has limits of $15 million. . ‘

Even factoring in.all legal costs and interest through a two-year appeals process, that amount would exceed the judgment "by
several multiples,” wrote Jerome C. Schaefer, president of Mutual Insurance, in an affidavit. ’

GRAPHIC: JUDGE FOR YOURSELF .. . _ .
The following are excerpts of letters written by Ju&ge Emest B. Murphy to Herald Publisher Patrick J. Purcell.
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bl 2/20/05

- 8o, here's the deal I'm headlng off to st Maarten and I'l be back in town, for business purposes, on Monday March 7. 1will
be checkmg my e-mail while I'm down there.

I'd like to meet you at the Unlon Club on Monday, March 7. (No maglc to this date. } (But it needs to be early in that week)

Here's what will be the price of that meeting. You will have ohe person with you at the meeting. | suggest, but do not insist, that
such a person be a hrghly honorable and sophlstlcated lawyer from your insurer. )

Under NO crrcumstances should you involve Brown, Rudnrck in this- meeting. Or notxfy that firm that such a meeting i |s fo take
place.

1 will have my attomey (either Owen Todd or. Howard Cooper) at the meeting. The meeting will be AB-SO-LUTE-LY
confidential and “off the record" between four honorable men. )

You will bring to that meeting a cashier's check,-payable to me, in the sum of $3,260,000. No check, no meeting.
' You will give me that check and | shall putitin my pocket » A

’ I will say to you, if, at the end of this meetlng, you mn stand before the God of your understandlng and as aman of honor, ask
“for the retumn of that check, I'l flip it back to you.

. -And then, | shall explam to you why itisin your distinct business interest to rise from the table shake my hand and let me:

- -walk away wnth that check.

Because it is, Mr. Purcell, in your distinct business: interests to do so, in my considered opinion; and | have not the sllghtest
apprehensron of fallure of my abllrty to make you (and your msurer) concur in that assessment.

Sincerely,
- Ernie Murphy
“2M9I05

P S.If you conclude you have no interest in the meeting | propose | ask that you throw the letter away and pretend |t never
was received. | am NOT copying this letter to anyorie. | consider it private settlement discussion between principals to a
transaction, and | assure you it provrdes you with no taetlcal or strategic advantage in the case.

Else, Mr. Purcell you probably recognize by now, it ‘would never have been wntten

a {am slmply trying to exrt this matter NOW, to my maximum.advantage, and what | beheve Pat, is yours as well.

It would be a mistake, Pat to show thrs letter to anyone other than the gentleman whose authorized signature will be afﬁxed to
the check in questton

in fact, a BI‘G.mtstake. Please do not make that mistake.
. .

** 3118/05

Dear t’at,

I'm going to, once again, principal to principal, as settlement negouations oﬁ the reeord - just between you and me - tell you
something which may help you in your decision-making ‘Something for nothing. -

_And that is you have ZERO chanoe of reversmg my jury verdicton appeal.
Anyone who Is counselling you to the confrary...is WRONG. Not 6% . . . 'ZERO.
AND . .. Iwill NEVER, that s as in NEVER, shave a dime from wha you owe me.

You and/or your insurer want to pay me $331,056/yr for the next two or three years while you spend another 500 Iarge tilling at
windmrlls in the appellate courts . be my guest.

You are lucky, Mr. Purcell, that that jury came back at 2 million. | was betting on 5.
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JUDGE FOR YOURSELF

.The followmg are excerpts of Ietters written by Judge Emest B. Murphy fo Herald Publisher Patnck J. Purcell

** 2120105

So, here's the deal. I'm headmg off to St. Maarten, and {'ll be back in fown, for business purposes, on Monday March 7. | will '
be checking my ‘e-mail while 'm down there.

I'd like to meet you at the Union Club on Monday, March 7. (No magic to this date.) (Bui it needs to be early in that week)

Here's what will be the price of that rrieetihg. You will have one person with you at the méeting. t suggest, but do not insist, that
such aperson be a highly honorable and sophisticdted lawyer from your insurer.

Under NO circumstances should you involve Brown, Rudnlck in thls meeting. Or nohfy that firm that such a meetmg is to take
_ place.

- hwill have my attomey (etther Owen Todd or Howard Cooper) at the meetmg The meetmg will be AB- SO—LUTE LY
confidential and “off the record” between four honorable men.

You vvi{l bring to that meefing a cashier's chec_k, payable fo me, in the sum.of $3,260,.000. No cheek, no meeting.

You wilt give me that check.and I shall put it in my pocket.

_Twill say to you, if, at the end of this meeting, you can stand before the God of your understanding, and as a man of honor, éék :
_ for the return of that check, I'll ﬂip it back to you.

And then, 1 shall explain to you why it is in your dxstlnct busmess interest to rise from the table shake my hand, and let me
walk away with that check . -

Because itis, Mr. Purcell, in your distinct business interests to do so, in my considered opinion

ahd I‘ have.not the sligihtest apprehensioh of failure of my ahility to rhake you (and your insurer) oc_mbur Ih that assessment.
‘ Sincerély, - ' |
’ Erhie Murphy
“2119/05 -

P S. If you conclude you have no mterest in the meeting | propose, | ask that you throw the letter away and pretend it never
~ was received. | am NOT copying this letter to anyone. | consider it private settlement discussion between principals to a
&anwmon and | assure you it provides you with no tactical or strategic advantage in the case. :

Else, Mr. Purcell, you probably reoogmze by now, it would never have beén ‘wntten
l am simply tlying to éxit this matter NOW to my maximum advantage, and what [ beheve, Pat. is yours as well.

itwould be & mlstake. Pat, to show thls {etter to anyone other than the gentieman whose authorized signature will be affixed to
the checkin question .

' Infact, a BIG mistake. Please do not inake that mistake."
E

|+ 3/18/05
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Dear Pat,

!m going to, once again, pnnc:pal to principal, as *settlement negotiations™ - off the record - just between you and me - telt
you somethmg which may help you in your demsxon-makmg Somethmg for nothing.

. And that is . . .you have ZERO chance of reversing my jury verdict on appeal.
~ Anyone who is bouriselﬁng you o the contrary...is WRONG. Not 5% . . . ZERO.
AND . _ . I will NEVER, that is as in NEVER, shave a dime from what you owe me.

You and/or your insurer want to pay me $331,056/yr for the next two or three years while you spend another 500 farge tilting at
windmills in the appellate courts . be my guest. .

You are lucky, Mr. Purcell, that that jury came back at 2 million. | was betting on 5.
‘Emie
Copyright 2005 Boston Herald

Author: GREG GA TLIN
_ Section: News
Copyright 2005 Boston Herald
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Cooper, Ho_warﬂ

From: Coopér, How_ard

Sent: Monday, September 29, 2003 6:25 PM
To: = ‘dushman@brblaw.com'

Cc:  Rich, David H.-

Bob - Judge Murphy is available to meet with Pat Purcell any day next week before (8:00 am) or aﬁ:er (4:00 pm) court hours’

except Thursday. He is willing to go to Pat's office, assuming it is somewhere in Boston. We have agreed that the meeting

will not be attended by counsel and will constitute confidential settlement discussions. Please let me know what works with
- regard to the where and when. a ‘ L . "L ' '

Regards. .

Howard

. This e-mail, and any attschments thereto, is intended only for-use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain legally privileged snd/or confidential . .
information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, andany
attachments thereto, is strictly prokibited. If you have réceived this e-mail in enror, please immediately.notify me by retum e-mail and Ppermanently delete the original
and any copy of this e-mail message and aniy printout thereof. ’ . : ’ -

12/22/2005

-
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BOSTON HERALD PUBLISHER LOOKS TO.CUT COSTS AT PAPER
- Author(s): - Mark Jurkowitz, Globs Staff Date: Marctr 16, 2005 Page: E1 Seotion: Business

-~ Boston Herald publisher Patrick J. Purcell will meet with officials of the paper’s labor unions Thursday amid widespread
expectations that he is looking at making significant cost cuts in the tabloid he purchased from Rupert Murdoch 11 years ago.

Herald staffers said a number of dptiéns may be on the table. T"hey include ét{tidking the size of the baper, teducing; staff, and

. narrowing the Herald's coverage area and focus to Boston and nearby communities. In an'interview, Purcell said that “these -
are _all possibilities," and he has-asked department heads to look for ways to teduce their budgets. . .

The Hérald's circulation and advertising revienue have been suffering, and the paper has said The Boston Globe's recent

acquisition of a 49 percent stake in the Metro Boston newspaper also hurt its ability to compéte in the Boston market.

| "We are'gbing',to be looking for efﬁbienciésécross the company," Purcell said, "We'te going though a soft patch in ihe
-economy. We've had a rough couple of years . . “Whether this suggests'a fun damentafl change in the Herald, f don't think
we'e at that point yet." S ) o o : . .

- Several union ofﬁ'cials said the meeting with the bul?lisher niay clear up some of the uncertainty building up at the paper
- about where the Herald is heading. o - - e e

- *We all understand change is imminent” said Lesley Phillips, president of the Newspaper Guild of Greater Bosfon, which -~
* represents-about 280 Herald editorial and commercigl employees, who have been operating withcut a contract since.
November 2003. "What it is we don't know. We all understand it's important fo the future of the Herald." T

“Right now, we're in a holding pattern” said newsroom union shop steward Tom Mashberg. "We're waiting for the publistier to
~meet with union presidents and outline what his vision is for the near future” .. : -

file with the Audit Bureau of Circulations. "You've got fundamental changes taking place with newspaper readership,” Purcell* -
. sdiid, citing the difficulty in attracting younger readers. The publisher also. said that due to “continuing softness in the

The Herald's daily circulétion has dropped to 240,759 from about 263.b00_four‘ years ago, according to the latest 'ﬁgL:Jreé on :

‘ecokgmy,* Herald ad revenue fell |

- When The New York Times Co., owner of the Glabe, disclosed in January its plan to buy for $16.5 million.a stake In the -
. Baston Metro a free tabloid aimed at younger readers Purcell unsyccessfully fried to persuade the US Depdrtment of Justice
to block the sale, arguing that the papers' combined circulation and ddvertising stréngth would unfaidy alter the competitive
balarice in the matrket. The purchase closgd fast week. o : T K L

Many newspapers are having_problems with-advertising revenues and. cirgfuléﬂon and are facing-challenges from free papers
and the Internet. ’ ’ : . _ :

. "The revenue flow for newspapers, particulary if you're the second newspaper in the market, is questionable,” said David ~
Morse, a former assistant publisher of The Christian Science Monitor in Beston. "There's no one in the newspaper industry in
markets like Boston who has more ability to enhance revenues and cut costs than Pat. However, the trends are not moving in
“faver of daily newspapers. | have no doubt that Pat has to leok at ways of doing things differently.” - : )

The Herald embatked.on one significant strategic change in 2003 when Ken Chandler, a former Herald editor, returned to the
. paper to oversee its transformation to a flashier tabloid.-In November of that year, citing the need “to get our bottom line info -
better shape,” Purcell faunched a series, of layoffs and buyouts that affected 19 employees. Last year, Chandier was named
. ditorial director and editor Andrew Costello-and managing editor Andrew Gully who had steered the paper on a newsier, .

Jtore traditional editorial course departed, *

In the pést few weeks, the Herald has suffered several sétbaqks. The Justice Department declined its réquest to halt the
Metro deal. On Feb._.1{3, a jury_ awarded $2.09 million to Judge Emest B. Murphy, the plaintiff in a high-profile libel case .



_—

Sgalnstthe paper. Purcell said he is “stl analyzing" whethr to appeal that vercict. Another ibel fie against the Herald is

. ., scheduled to bégin in Bamstable Superior Courton Aprl 19, .- o D
-Atthe same time, the Herald newsro¢m has beest rife with rumors about a pdsstble sale'6f the paper and Purcells -

~-Community Newspaper Co., which includes more than 100 Boston area community and speclalty papers. The name that

t

' *The Hollingér fumoris a result of us.qqmpaﬁnd notes and opémﬁ;ns,' Pum_ei! ‘said. "'Adymmg'else isall 'épequiaﬂon."
©* Mark Jurkowitz Gan be reached at jutkowitz@globe.com. ) ' - ' ' '
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.Cooper, Howard - -
" From: .. Dushman, M, Robert [dushman@brownrudnick.com]
Sent: R Tuesday, December 20, 2005 12 07PM
- Ter " " Cooper, Howard _
- Subject: RE: Murphy v. Herald

. Sorry for the delay in getting back to you. I have been tied up with some personal
‘matters. We have no objection to méeting, but only if it's llkely‘ to lead somewhere.
What .do yvou expect would be accomplished by a meeting? I'm going to be. out this
: afternoon, but can speak with- you tomorrow or a.ny time after that.

----- Or:.g:.nal Message~—~~——

From: Howard [mailto: hcooper@toddweld com]}
Sent: Monday, December 12, 2005 3:50 PM
To: Dushman, M. Robert

Subject. )

"Bob )

e -

'Judge Murphy assents to the motion to adm:.t Attorney Sanford.

© Judge Murphy and I would like to meet with you &and Mr. Purcell to talk about the ‘appeal.
- Mr. Sanford of course would be welcome to partlcipate and we would. 1ike it. ::.f he could be .

there. ‘
Please let me Jnow if and when this meeting can'take-place..
Howard '

Howard M. Cooper -

Podd & Weld LLP

"28 State Street, 31lst Floor
Boston, MA 02109 .
Telephone: (617) 720-2626
Facsimile: (617) 227-5777
hecooper@toddweld. com K

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s)
named herein and may contain legally privileged .and/or confidential information. If you
are not- the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any

.-, ‘dissemination, ‘distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any attachments. thereto, 1s

‘. stricsly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately - not:.fy
me by return e-mail and permanently’ delete the origlnal and any copy of tihis e—ma:Ll .

message and any printout thereof.

‘ www.‘_I‘oddWeld.com o

- **************************************i*******************************

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with U. S Treasury Regulations B
govem:.ng tax pract:.ce, we' inform you that- : i )

Any U. S. tax advice contained in this commmication. (:anluchng

.attachments) was not written to be used for and cannot be used for {i) purposes of
avoiding any tax related penalties that may be imposed under Federal tax laws, or (ii) .the
promotion, marketing or recommending to another party of any transact:.on or matter

addressed herein.

The information contained in this electronic message may ‘be legally
privileged and confidential under applicable law, and is intended
only for the use of the 1nqiv1dual or éntity named above. If the

1
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Papér: Boston Globe, The (MA) ' .
Title: JUDGE RUES USING COURT STATIONERY IN LIBEL SUIT
-Date: December 22, 2005 -

Superior Court Judge Emest B. Murphy yesterday publicly apologized for using official court stationery to write a letter
demanding that the publisher of the Boston Herald pay him $3.2 million to end the judge's libel suit against the newspaper.

In-aletter to The Boston Globe the day after the Herald complained about what it called bullying by Murphy, the judge said he
did not realize it was unlawful to use Superior Court letterhead for the first of two letters he sent to the publisher, Patrick J.

"Purcell, eardier this year.

“n any event, | heieby publically (sic) and unqualifiedly apologize for the use of my Superior Court stationary (sic) to have
“written a personal fetter to Mr. Purcell” on Feb. 20, Murphy said in the brief letter to the Globe. "

‘Murphy made no apologies for the content of the letters, which a Herald lawyer at a Tueéday news conference called a “"stark
and sad attempt to bully the Herald" into abandoning its constitutional right to appeal a $2 million libel verdict awarded to the .

. judge in February. '

Bruce W. Sanford,_a ‘Washington-based lawyer retained by the Herald to appeal the verdict, said the judge was right to
apologize, but Murphy's use of official lettethead was the least of his offenses. :

‘ "When judges write letters of the sort that he wrote and I'm talking about the content it erodes public confidence in the. fairness _
of the judiciary and the judicial system, and that, it seems to me, was what his biggest offense was," Sanford said. ' \

The Herald has requested that Boston MUnicipal Court Chief Justice Charles R: Johnson, who presided at the libel.trial; ask’
- the state Commission-on Judicial Conduct to.investigate whether Murphy violated.the Code of Judicial Conduct, Sanford said.
The request came in court papers filed Tuesday in Suffolk Superior Court, asking Johnson to throw out the libel verdict.

Johnson said through a spokeswoman yesterday that he could not discuss the case. Jill P'earspn. executive director of the’
. commission, declined fo say whether a complaint has been filed. o :

“The code of conduct warns judges that "judicial Iefterhe'gad and the judicial title must not be used in obnducting a judge's
personal business," ‘ . - o : '

" ‘Murphy's battle with the newspaper stems from a series of Herald stories in 2002. The stories, which begaﬁ_with the front-
page headline "Murphy's Law," portrayed him as a lenient judge who made inflammatory and insensitive remarks about two

~ crime victims. : R ‘ - '
On Feb. 18,2 Suffolk jury ordered the Herald to pay Murphy $2.09 million after finding that the pépér’and its reporter David -
Wedge had libeled him. Johnson later trimmed the judgment by $85,000. e . - o

As the Herald began preparing’its appeal, Murphy last month asked-Johnson to bar'the newspaper from-selling its assets, - o 3
saying that financial problems at the tabloid threatened to make it impossible for him to collect his libel judgment ’ ' :

" Atanews coriféren_ce at the Boston Harbor Hbt'elTuesday evening, Sanford said Mﬁrpﬁy's attempt to freeze the Herald's
assets would cripple its business. But Sanford also took aim at the two handwritten letters Murphy wroté Purcell on Feb. 20

and March 18. : _
In the lettérs, copies of which were filed with a court brief, Murphy proposed a face-to-face meeting with Purcell-arid a

representative of the newspaper's insurance company, and urged Purcell not to inform lawyers at the Herald's principal law
- firm, Brown Rudnick, that the meeting was taking place. _

Murphy suggested that it would be in Purcell's interest to bring a check to that meeting for $3:2 million, "shake my hand, and
let me walk away with that check.” : ‘ : - .

The judge's l'awyérs have said the award is growing by more than $26,800 a month because of interest.

Murphy also wrote that the Herald stood “zero chance" of success on appeal and wamned Purcell that it would be a "Big -
mistake" to show one of the letters to anyone except the insurance company lawyers.

htt'p://infoweb.ne'wsbank.com/iw-sea_rch/we’/lnfoWeb/?p_acﬁon=pﬁnt&p;docfd=1OEAAE.;. 9/15/2006
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But Howard Cooper, a lawyer for Murphy, dismissed as “grossly misinformed" Sanforc!'s contention that fhe letters were
inappropriate. Cooper sald Murphy and Purcell met twice before trial-to resolve the dispufe and agreed to keep finesof - ol
~ cemmunication open. o 0 IR R S
The Herald's oomﬁ!aims about Murphy's letters, Cooper said, attempt to *divert the public's attention from the fact thata jury
“of Mr. Purceli's peers found_-his newspaper repeatedly and with malice lib¢led Judge Mirphy." - s .

Jonathan Saltzman can be reached at [saltzman@globe.comi o
CPHOTO - . . o -
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